4.39-19.94
7.02

1.99-19.94
6.44

1   Weighted by market value.

2   Yields based on rents receivable after deduction of head rents and non-recoverables.

Sensitivity of measurement to variations in the significant unobservable inputs
The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement (categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy) of the Group's property portfolio, together with the impact of significant movements in these inputs on the
fair value measurement, are shown below:

Unobservable input

Impact on fair
value

measurement
of significant

increase in
input

Impact on fair
value

measurement
of significant
decrease in

input
Passing rent Increase Decrease
Gross ERV Increase Decrease
Net initial yield Decrease Increase
Equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate
conditions. The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property
are shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value of investment
properties at 30 September 2025

Industrial
€'000

Retail
€'000

Office
€'000

Total
€'000

Increase in ERV by 10% 5,840 1,700 7,200 14,740
Decrease in ERV by 10% (5,840) (1,800) (6,900) (14,540)
Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (5,480) (2,270) (6,510) (14,260)
Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 6,460 2,260 7,720 16,940

Estimated movement in fair value of investment
properties at 30 September 2024

Industrial
€'000

Retail
€'000

Office
€'000

Total
€'000

Increase in ERV by 10% 1,500 3,350 6,350 11,200
Decrease in ERV by 10% (1,500) (3,350) (6,300) (11,150)
Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (2,300) (3,400) (6,750) (12,450)
Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 2,600 4,150 8,200 14,950

14.   Recognition of development revenue and profit
During the financial year ended 30 September 2021, the Group transferred legal title of its office asset in Boulogne-
Billancourt, Paris, to a purchaser under a forward-funded sale agreement. The arrangement comprised two
performance obligations: the sale of the asset and the completion of refurbishment works on behalf of the purchaser
over an initially planned period of 18 months.

The development revenue is variable and recognised over time based on the achievement of contractual milestones,
the stage of completion and consideration of associated development risks. The total development revenue expected

[…]

represents 99.6% of the total project expenditure and a sum of €231,000 (2024: €1.5 million) of development revenue
has been recognised following consideration of the factors identified above. Total development revenue from this
contract recognised since inception is €29.8 million, which represents 98% of total development revenue. The cash
received in the year was €850,000. The remaining development revenue is expected to be recognised in the year
ending 30 September 2026. The lag between development revenue and development cost represents the inherent
development risk that can be evident in such projects.

The total amount of the contract asset recognised by the Group that is due from the purchaser thereby totalled
€200,000 (2024: €1.3 million) at the end of the financial year and is included in trade and other receivables.

The below sensitivity table presents the change in the total development revenue expected from the purchaser if the
variable consideration increases or decreases by 10%. Note that the maximum amount of variable revenue remaining
that could be recognised is €600,000. This is also the expected amount of revenue to be received, therefore no +10%
analysis is performed.

2025 -10% 0% +10%
Variable development revenue expected from the purchaser (€m) 0.5 0.6 0.6
2024 -10% 0% +10%
Variable development revenue expected from the purchaser (€m) 0.7 0.8 0.8

15.   Investment in subsidiaries

Company

Company
2025
€'000

Company
2024
€'000

Balance as at 1 October 69,921 69,921
Additions 25 50
Provision of investment made in subsidiaries - (50)
Balance as at 30 September 69,946 69,921
During the year to 30 September 2025, SEREIT plc invested €25,000 into SEREIT (Jersey) Limited through an inter-
company loan converted to equity.

SEREIT Finance Sàrl was dissolved on 15 September 2025.

The subsidiary companies listed below are those which were part of the Group as at 30 September 2025. Unless
otherwise stated, they have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held directly by the Group and
the proportion of ownership of interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group.

Undertaking
Country of

incorporation
Group

ownership Registered office address